

007

11-30

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 6 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEBRA S. HARTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO. 77,659

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

OSBORNE, McNATT, SHAW, O'HARA,
BROWN & OBRINGER
Professional Association

[Signature]

Harris Brown, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 242535
Reginald Luster, ESquire
Florida Bar No. 0750069
Suite 1400, 225 Water Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-5147
(904) 354-0624

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <u>THIS COURT PROPERLY HELD, IN BRIXIUS v. ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY CO., 16 FLW S639 (Fla. 1991), THAT THE UNAVAILABILITY OF LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE DUE TO THE APPLICATION OF A VALID HOUSEHOLD EXCLUSION DOES NOT CREATE UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE UNDER THE SAME POLICY AS TO WHICH LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE HAS BEEN DENIED</u>	4
A. A Valid Household Exclusion Was Applicable Here	4
B. Because A Valid Household Exclusion Was Applicable Here, No Uninsured Motorist Coverage Was Available Under The Same Policy As to Which Liability Coverage Was Denied	7
II. ONLY ONE INSURANCE POLICY IS APPLICABLE HERE	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Baker,</u> 543 So.2d 847 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> , 554 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1989)	9, 10
<u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Dascoli,</u> 497 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1986)	8-10, 12, 13
<u>Brixius v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 16 FLW S639 (Fla. 1991)	3, 4, 6-8, 10, 13
<u>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Pohlman,</u> 485 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1986)	11, 12
<u>Fitzgibbon v. Government Employees Insurance Co.,</u> 16 FLW S472 (Fla. 1991)	5, 8, 10, 13
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Insurance Co. v. Government</u> <u>Employees Insurance Co.,</u> 387 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1980)	5
<u>Gibson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile</u> <u>Insurance Co.,</u> 378 So.2d 875 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	6
<u>Harrison v. Metropolitan Property & Liability</u> <u>Ins. Co.,</u> 475 So.2d 1370 (2d DCA 1985)	9, 10, 12, 13
<u>Hartland v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 575 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	8
<u>Newman v. National Indemnity Co.,</u> 245 So.2d 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	5, 6
<u>Pierson v. National Insurance Association,</u> 557 So.2d 227 & n. 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	6
<u>Porr v. State Farm Mutual Automobile</u> <u>Insurance Co.,</u> 452 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	11
<u>Reid v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,</u> 352 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 1977)	5, 8, 10-13
<u>Simon v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 496 So.2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	5

motion for summary judgment and denying petitioner's cross-motion. (2d R: 16-18.) On June 11, 1990, petitioner filed her notice of appeal. (2d R: 19.)
